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its tepid pace as the opening 
half was covered in 74:51.

Ethiopian Teyba Erkesso 
set a quicker tempo over the 
second half to score a 4-sec-
ond win over Russian Tatyana 
Pushkareva in 2:26:11.

BOSTON MARATHON
  Boston, April 19 (point-to-

point) (cold at start, swirling 
winds)—

1. R. Kiprono Cheruiyot 
(Ken) 2:05:52 PR (cr—old 
2:07:14 Kipkoech Cheruiyot 
[Ken] ’06); 

2. Tekeste (Eth) 2:07:23 PR; 
3. Merga (Eth) 2:08:39; 4. Hall 
(US) 2:08:41 (x, 8 A) (fastest 
U.S. time ever on course);

5. Keflezighi (US) 2:09:26; 
6. Melese (Eth) 2:10:53; 7. Jo. 
Komen (Ken) 2:11:48; 8. Kigen 
(Ken) 2:12:04; 

9. Lehmkuhle (US) 2:12:24 
PR; 10. Suárez (Mex) 2:12:33 
PR; 11. Nyasango (Zim) 
2:12:40 PR; 

12. Vega (US) 2:13:47 PR; 
13. Keitany (Ken) 2:14:48; 14. 
Kiogora (Ken) 2:14:50; 15. 
Dechase (Eth) 2:14:57; 

16. Polley (US) 2:16:36 PR; 
… 19. Johnson (US) 2:17:41; 
20. Delaney (US) 2:19:17 
PR; 

21 .  Hu t ch inson  (US) 
2:20:56 PR;… 24. Meyer (US) 
2:21:29 PR;… 26. Flogel (US) 
2:21:51 PR; 27. Davis (US) 
2:22:59;…

29. Real (US) 2:23:08 PR; 
30. Jeuland (US) 2:23:33; 31. 
Bradosky (US) 2:23:50 PR; 32. 
Lokken (US) 2:24:04; 

33. Canaday (US) 2:24:07; 
34. Mitchell (US) 2:24:15; 35. 
Rowe (US) 2:24:34 PR; 36. 

Krah (US) 2:25:04 PR; 
37. Bedoya (US) 2:25:19 PR; 38. Gilman 

(US) 2:25:40; 39. Wardian (US) 2:25:45; 40. 
Hartshorn (US) 2:25:59 PR.

“I was running 4:50 pace which I thought 
was enough to win today,” Hall said. “Hats 
off to the other guys, maybe next year I can 
stay with them longer.”

The women’s competition was notable for 

by Sean Hartnett
Hopkinton-to-Boston, April 

19—The 114th running of the 
Boston Marathon once again 
proved to be a historic event.

While not the much longed-
for return of an American to 
the winner’s circle as Ryan Hall 
(2:08:41) and Meb Keflezighi 
(2:09:26) finished 4th and 5th, it 
was 21-year-old Robert Kiprono 
Cheruiyot who left an indelible 
mark on this venerable event with 
a staggering 2:05:52 clocking.

That trimmed a massive 82 sec-
onds off fellow Kenyan and name-
sake Robert Kipkoech Cheruiyot’s 
’06 record of 2:07:14. Kipkoech 
Cheruiyot, a 4-time winner here, 
withdrew with a bad hip a few 
weeks before the race.

Hall dictated much of the 
early pace save Ethiopian Deriba 
Merga’s rambunctious 4:35 for 
the 10th mile and the defending 
champ led a bulky pack of 17 
through a 63:25 opening half. 

Rounding the Firehouse Turn 
in the 17th mile Merga repeated 
his uphill attack that decimated 
the field last year and dropped 
everyone save the precocious 
Cheruiyot, who finished 5th in his 
Boston debut last year. 

Nearing the top of Heartbreak 
Hill, Merga opened a 5-meter gap, 
only to watch the Kenyan sail past 
and away on the downhill. 

“After last year I learned to 
not fear the course and my com-
petitors,” Cheruiyot noted as he 
blasted the 35-40K segment in 
14:35 on his way to Boston’s re-
cordbook. 

Merga (2:08:46) was passed 
late for 2nd by teammate Tekeste 
Kebede (2:07:23).

Then came the U.S. pair, as 
Hall moved past Meb in the final miles to 
produce the fastest time ever run here by an 
American. (Bob Kempainen ran 2:08:47 in 
’94.)

— Men’s Course Record In Boston Marathon —

Cheruiyot gave Boston its 
first sub-2:06 ever
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— Track Results —
FRIENDSHIP & 

FREEDOM GAMES
  Greensboro, North Caro-

lina, April 17—
100(1.7): 1. Stevens (unat) 

10.35; 2. Sales (SC) 10.35.
200(1.7): 1. Ngwigwa' (SC) 

20.81.
400: 1. Elliott (NCAT) 46.71 

PR.
110H(0.2): 1. Oliver (Nik) 

13.24 (WL, AL); 2. Brunson 
(unat) 13.54; 3. Townsend 
(unat) 13.93; 4. Dubose (PSpT) 
13.96.

Heats: I(0.9)–1. Oliver 13.27 
(WL, AL).

400H: 1. Jackson (GWE) 
48.36 (WL, AL); 2. Findlay' 
(Jam) 50.24; 3. Greene (PSpT) 
50.78.

JT: 1. McConaughey (EC) 
216-9 (66.06).

GREENSBORO WOMEN
100(1.8): 1. Milama' (Gab) 

11.19 NR; 2. Os-
ayomi' (Ngr) 11.26; 
3. Brookins (SC) 
11.31; 4. Boone-
Smith (unat) 11.41; 
5. Glenn (SC) 11.42 
PR.

200(1.4): 1. Hast-
ings (Nik) 22.97; 
2.  Boone-Smith 
23.63.

400: 1. Hastings 
52.90; 2. Rodriques 

(SC) 53.66.
100H(4.4): 1. Islam (NRD) 

13.44w.

TOM JONES MEMORIAL
  Gainesville, Florida, April 

17—
100(-0.5): 1. Demps (Fl) 

10.22; 2. Bledman' (Tri) 10.24; 
3. Lawson (unat) 10.32; 4. Wilks 
(Fl) 10.41.

200: I(0.1)–1. Sorrillo' (Ky) 
20.75; 2. Lawson 20.81; 3. 
Wilks 20.99. II(0.1)–1. Taylor 
(Fl) 21.05 PR.

400: I–1. Smith (Fl) 44.81 PR 
(WL, AL, CL); 2. Gay (adi) 44.89 
PR (first ever to break 10, 20 
and 45 in the three dashes: 
now 4 points behind Michael 
Johnson for No. 2 on the all-
time combo scoring list); 

3. Quow' (Tri) 45.34; 4. Mc-
Quay (Fl) 45.37 PR; 5. Solomon' 
(Tri) 46.77. II–1. Anderson (Fl) 
46.37 PR.

800: 1. Webb (Ky) 1:49.60.
110H(0.6): 1. Mitchum (adi) 13.41; 2. J. 

Yarborough (StarA) 13.43 PR; 3. Nurudeen' 
(Ngr) 13.77.

400H: 1. Garcia-Tunon (unat) 51.31.
4 x 100: 1. Florida 39.06 (Hall, Wilks, 

Demps, Rainey); 2. Florida B 39.31 (Smith, 
Anderson, Toppin, McQuay); 3. Kentucky 
39.82.

Field Events
LJ: 1. Taylor 24-7¾ (7.51).
TJ: 1. Roulhac (Nike) 53-1¾ (16.20); 2. 

Craddock (Fl) 51-11 (15.82).
SP: 1. Chakouian (unat) 65-11 (20.09); 2. 

Mesić' (Fl) 63-7 (19.38).
DT: 1. Stockbarger (unat) 192-5 (58.65); 

2. Boevers (Ky) 185-10 (56.64) PR.
JT: 1. Kinsley (Brown) 228-9 (69.72).

2010 Men’s U.S. Leaders
100........... 9.95....................................... Ivory Williams (Nike)
200..........20.38i................. Curtis Mitchell (Texas A&M)
400........... 44.81..................................Calvin Smith (Florida)
800........... 1:46.36i............... Andrew Wheating (Oregon)
1500......... 3:35.49i..........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
Mile........... 3:55.66i.........................Will Leer (Oregon TC)
3000......... 7:37.97i..........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
St.............. 8:34.23............................. Kyle Heath (Stotan)
5000......... 13:11.50i........................Bernard Lagat (Nike)
10,000...... 28:34.28....................Lex Williams (Michigan)
110H........ 13.24....................................... David Oliver (Nike)
400H........ 48.36...........................Bershawn Jackson (Nike)
Mar........... 2:08:41.......................................Ryan Hall (Asics)

Mar........... 2:10:36............Brett Gotcher (McMillan Elite)
20W.......... 1:31:51............................... Trevor Barron (NYAC)
50W.......... 4:23:02.............................. Stephen Quirke (unat)

4 x 100..... 38.93..................................................... Florida
4 x 200..... 1:20.38.................................................. Florida
4 x 400..... 3:00.31.................................................. Florida
4 x 800..... 7:21.46......................................Alabama State
4 x 1500... 15:26.43............................................ Arkansas
SpMed...... 3:16.44................................................... Baylor
DIsMed..... 9:21.77i........................................... Oregon TC
4 x 110H... 57.45.................................................. Clemson

HJ............. 7-8(A) (2.34)i................ Jesse Williams (Nike)
(l-alt)......... 7-7¼ (2.32i).......................Dusty Jonas (Nike)
................. 7-7¼ (2.32i)................... Andre Manson (Nike)
PV............. 18-9¼ (5.72)i........... Scott Roth (Washington)
LJ............. 26-10½ (8.19)i............... Brian Johnson (Nike)
TJ............. 56-4½ (17.18)i........ Christian Taylor (Florida)
SP............. 72-¼ (21.95)i...........Christian Cantwell (Nike)
DT............. 229-4 (69.90)....................Jason Young (unat)
HT............ 248-4 (75.70)..... Kibwe Johnson (New York AC)
JT............. 260-2 (79.31).............Sean Furey (New Balance)
Dec........... 8310w........................Ashton Eaton (Oregon)

2010 Women’s U.S. Leaders
100........... 11.13......................Gabby Mayo (Texas A&M)
200........... 22.92.............Francena McCorory (Hampton)
400........... 50.54i................................................McCorory
800........... 1:59.60i........................Alysia Johnson (Nike)
1500......... 4:09.59i...........................Erin Donohue (Nike)
Mile........... 4:28.92i..............................................Donohue
St.............. 9:56.29........................Emma Coburn (Colorado)
3000......... 8:47.18i...................Shannon Rowbury (Nike)
5000......... 15:05.71......................... Molly Huddle (Saucony)
10,000...... 31:18.07..............................Lisa Koll (Iowa St)
100H......... 12.65.............Queen Harrison (Virginia Tech)
400H........ 54.66......................................................... Harrison

HMar......... 69:41........................Shalane Flanagan (Nike)
Mar........... 2:26:22... Magdalena Lewy Boulet (Saucony)
20W.......... 1:43:46.................... Maria Michta (Walk USA)

4 x 100..... 42.56.............................................. Texas A&M
4 x 200..... 1:31.41........................................... Texas A&M
4 x 400..... 3:27.34i..................................... National Team
4 x 800..... 8:35.18.............................................. Arkansas
4 x 1500... 18:33.56....................................... Georgetown
SpMed...... 3:44.40.............................................. Arkansas
DisMed..... 10:58.37i.........................................Tennessee
4 x 100H... 56.84................................... Eastern Kentucky

HJ............. 6-6 (1.98)i (A)................Chaunté Lowe (Nike)
(l-alt)......... 6-6 (1.98)i................................................ Lowe
PV............. 15-3½ (4.66)i....................Lacy Janson (Nike)
LJ............. 22-9 (6.93).................... Brittney Reese (Nike)
TJ............. 46-1½ (14.06)i (A).................Erica McLain (Nike)
(l-alt)........ 45-9¾ (13.96)......... Crystal Manning (High Perf)
SP............. 63-5½ (19.34)i....Jill Camarena-Williams (NYAC)
DT............ 199-8 (60.86).................Aretha Thurmond (Nike)
HT............ 233-1 (71.04).................. Amber Campbell (Nike)
JT............. 186-0 (56.71)....... Marissa Tschida (Wash St)
Hept.......... 5937.................................... Betty Wade (Nike)

BOSTON WOMEN
1. Erkesso (Eth) 2:26:11; 2. Pushkareva 

(Rus) 2:26:14 PR; 3. Kosgei (Ken) 2:28:35; 
4. Tafa (Eth) 2:28:36 PR; 5. Genovese (Ita) 
2:29:12; 6. Grigoryeva (Rus) 2:30:31; 

7. Nakamura (Jpn) 2:30:40; 8. Sun (Chn) 
2:31:14; 9. Yulamanova (Rus) 2:31:48; 10. 
Mayorova (Rus) 2:31:55; 11. Kiprop (Ken) 
2:33:21; 12. Jelila (Eth) 2:33:48; 

13. Higgins (US) 2:36:00; 14. Pérez (Mex) 
2:36:04; 15. Legesse (Eth) 2:37:00; 16. Akor 
(US) 2:38:12; 17. Houck (US) 2:39:02 PR; 
18. Westover (US) 2:39:14 PR; 

19. Kilmer (US) 2:40:07 PR; 20. Mullen 
(US) 2:40:16 PR;… 22. Piers (US) 2:40:46; 
23. Frey (US) 2:42:38 PR;… 25. Christian 
(US) 2:44:01; 26. Burdick (US) 2:44:16 
PR;…

28. Cooper (US) 2:45:20 PR; 29. Wolfs-
berger Peoples (US) 2:45:51; 30. Kingsley 
(US) 2:46:45 PR; 31. Flathers (US) 2:46:53; 
32. Spencer (US) 2:48:35; 

33. Benton (US) 2:48:41 PR; 34. Boaz 
(US) 2:49:15; 35. Byrne (US) 2:50:18 PR; 
36. Gottfried (US) 2:50:32 PR.
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(Brown) 173-3 (52.81) PR; 3. 
Medeiros' 170-6 (51.98) PR.

HT: 1. Smith (Ky) 199-7 
(60.85).

JT: 1. Dekkers' (Fl) 171-0 
(52.12).

WAR EAGLE INVITA-
TIONAL

  Auburn, Alabama, April 
17—

100(0.0): 1. May (MsSt) 
10.38.

200: I–1. Taylor (Nik) 20.39w; 
2. DeHaven (Aub) 20.70w. II–1. 
May 20.75w.

400: 1. Tate (MsSt) 45.21; 2. 
Mullings' (MsSt) 45.48.

1500: 1. Kiboiywo' (Aub) 
3:40.50 (CL).

5000(4/16):  1.  Chr ist ie ' 
(GB) 13:41.79; 2. Cheryiout' 
(Aub) 13:42.59; 3. Sambu' 
(Ken) 13:43.60; 4. Kibet' (Aub) 
13:44.59; 5. Kenneally' (Irl) 
13:52.40.

110H(-0.9): 1. Sands' (Bah) 
13.64; 2. Jennings' (Can) 
13.78.

400H: 1.  McCoy (unat) 
50.63.

LJ: 1. Flimmons (unat) 25-2½ 
(7.68).

TJ: 1. Sands' (Bah) 
54-5½ (16.60).

S P :  1 .  We r -
skey (Aub) 62-2¼ 
(18.95); 2. Saenz 

(unat) 60-5¾ (18.43).
DT: 1. Conwell (CNW) 185-3 

(56.47).

AUBURN WOMEN
100(0.0): 1. Ferguson' (Aub) 

11.41; 2. Amertil' (Bah) 11.43.
200: 1. Stewart' (Jam) 22.57w; 

2. Smith' (Aub) 23.08w; 3. 
Amertil' 23.13w.

400: 1. L. Barber (SpD) 51.63; 
2. Cox (unat) 51.98; 3. Atkins 
(Aub) 52.52; 4. Hale (Col) 52.61; 
5. Muir' (MsSt) 53.46.

1500: 1. Sull ivan (unat) 
4:20.73; 2. McNiece' (Ire) 
4:21.90.

100H(1.3): 1. Lucas' (Tri) 
13.05; 2. Anderson (Aub) 13.36; 
3. Bodie' (Aub) 13.41.

400H: 1. Anderson (Aub) 
57.64; 2. Parkinson (Aub) 
59.13.

4 x 100: 1. Auburn 44.69.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Schade (Al) 6-0 (1.83); 

2. Pressley (Aub) 5-10 (1.78).
LJ: 1. Jarrett' (Jam) 21-6 

(6.55); 2. Stuart' (Bah) 21-1¼ 

(6.43).
SP: 1. Hopkins (Al) 51-3½ (15.63).
DT: 1. Thurmond (Nik) 199-8 (60.86) 

(AL) (f, 173-6, 183-4, 185-1, 199-8, 189-6) 
(f, 52.89, 55.89, 56.43, 60.86, 57.76).

HT: 1. Baker (Troy) 187-2 (57.04).

LSU ALUMNI GOLD
  Baton Rouge, Louisiana, April 17—
100: I(0.2)–1. Thompson' (Tri) 10.27; 2. 

Perry (API) 10.33.
II(0.6)–1. Rose (Hinds) 10.21; 2. Effah' 

(Can) 10.28; 3. Henderson (unat) 10.29; 4. 
Granger (Ms) 10.34.

200: I(1.1)–1. Rose (Hinds) 20.44; 2. 
Perry (API) 20.75. II(2.3)–1. Juin (Ms) 
20.73w; 2. Nolan (Hous) 20.78w; 3. Grover 
(SELa) 20.79w. VI(-0.1)–1. Connaughton' 
(Can) 20.74.

400: 1. Mathieu' (Bah) 45.56.

800: 1. Jones (LSU) 1:46.90 (out CL); 
2. James' (LSU) 1:48.34; 3. Kosgei' (Ken) 
1:48.43.

110H(1.0): 1. Riley' (Il) 13.53 (CL); 2. 
Fontenot (TOly) 13.54; 3. Richardson (HSI) 
13.55; 4. McCloud (SFA) 13.87.

400H: 1. Blanks (Ms) 50.87; 2. Reyes 
(Alc) 50.95.

St: 1. Kirui' (Ms) 8:43.72.
4 x 100: 1. Tiger Olympians 38.95 (Mband-

jock', X. Carter, Callender', Thompson'); 
2. Canada 39.18 (Effah', S. Smith', 

FLORIDA WOMEN
100:(-2.1): 1. Tyson (unat) 11.56; 2. T. 

Madison (unat) 11.56.
200(-0.4): 1. Williams-Mills' (Jam) 23.38 

PR; 2. Tyson 23.61; 3. Harrigan' (BVI) 
23.84.

400: 1. Robinson (unat) 52.32.
800: 1. Pierre (Jack) 2:08.17 PR.
1500: 1. Murakami (UCLA) 4:25.10 PR.
100H(0.6): 1. Lo. Smith (NikC) 13.11; 2. 

Rowe (UCLA) 13.36.
400H: 1. Darden (unat) 58.10; 2. Morgan' 

(Jam) 58.67; 3. Krais (UCLA) 58.96.
4 x 400: 1. UCLA 3:35.60; 2. Florida 

3:38.17.

Field Events
PV: 1. Viuf (UCLA) 14-2 (4.32) PR; 2. Pena 

(UCLA) 14-0 (4.27).
LJ: 1. Son (TxAMCC) 20-2¼ (6.15); 2. 

Madison 19-10¾ (6.06).
TJ: 1. Proctor' (Fl) 43-7¼ (13.29).
SP: 1. Kevkhishvilli' (Fl) 60-6¾ (18.46) 

out PR (out CL) (58-½, 60-6¾, f, 58-6, 60-
3¾, 58-¼) (17.69, 18.46, f, 17.83, 18.38, 
17.68); 

2. Medeiros' (Fl) 53-2¾ (16.22); 3. Muf-
fet (Ky) 52-6¾ (16.02); 4. Grunloh (Brown) 
51-4½ (15.66) PR; 5. James (Fl) 50-10¼ 
(15.50) PR.

DT: 1. Muffet 181-10 (55.43); 2. Grunloh 

2010 Women’s NCAA Leaders
100........... 11.13.................... *Gabby Mayo (Texas A&M)
200........... 22.92.............Francena McCorory (Hampton)
400........... 50.54i................................................McCorory
800........... 2:01.40..............................LaTavia Thomas (LSU)
1500......... 4:10.66....................... Katie Follett (Washington)
Mile........... 4:31.24i............Charlotte Browning' (Florida)
St.............. 9:56.29.....................**Emma Coburn (Colorado)
3000......... 8:56.09i...............................Lisa Koll (Iowa St)
5000......... 15:29.65i.....................................................Koll
10,000...... 31:18.07 ¶...................................................Koll
100H......... 12.65.............Queen Harrison (Virginia Tech)
400H........ 54.66.........................................................Harrison

4 x 100..... 42.56.............................................. Texas A&M
4 x 200..... 1:31.41........................................... Texas A&M
4 x 400..... 3:31.20.............................................. Arkansas
4 x 800..... 8:35.18.............................................. Arkansas
4 x 1500... 18:33.56....................................... Georgetown
SpMed...... 3:43.98....................................................... LSU
DisMed..... 10:58.37i.........................................Tennessee
4 x 100H... 54.02....................................................... Miami

HJ............. 6-4 (1.93)i.................. Liz Patterson (Arizona)
PV............. 14-9 (4.50)i.............Kylie Hutson (Indiana St)
LJ............. 22-7 (6.88)..........Blessing Okagbare' (UTEP)
TJ............. 46-8¼ (14.23)i....... Kim Williams' (Florida St)
SP............. 61-0 (18.59)i...Mariam Kevkhishvili' (Florida)
DT............. 186-1 (56.72).**Brittany Borman (Oklahoma)
HT............. 216-9 (66.07)... **Nikola Lomnická' (Georgia)
JT............. 186-0 (56.71).*Marissa Tschida (Washington St)
Hept.......... 5942w................. *Brianne Theisen' (Oregon)
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2010 Men’s NCAA Leaders
(¶ =record performance; i = indoors)

100........... 10.11............................**Jeff Demps (Florida)
200........... 20.38i.............. **Curtis Mitchell (Texas A&M)
400........... 44.81..................................Calvin Smith (Florida)
800........... 1:46.36i............... Andrew Wheating (Oregon)
1500......... 3:40.50..........................Felix Kiboiywo’ (Auburn)
Mile........... 3:57.62i.............. Lee Emanuel' (New Mexico)
3000......... 7:47.52i............. *David McNeill' (Nn Arizona)
St.............. 8:38.05................................*Hillary Bor’ (Iowa St)
5000......... 13:25.63...............................................McNeill'
10,000...... 28:34.28....................Lex Williams (Michigan)
110H........ 13.53..............................**Andrew Riley’ (Illinois)
400H........ 49.11..........*Jeshua Anderson (Washington St)

4 x 100..... 38.93..................................................... Florida
4 x 200..... 1:20.38.................................................. Florida
4 x 400..... 3:00.31.................................................. Florida
4 x 800..... 7:18.72............................................Penn State
4 x 1500... 15:26.43............................................ Arkansas
SpMed...... 3:16.01....................................................... LSU
DisMed..... 9:29.82i.................................................Oregon
4 x 110H... 57.45.................................................. Clemson

HJ............. 7-5¾ (2.28)i............ **Derek Drouin' (Indiana)
................. 7-5¾ (2.28).***Ricky Robertson (Mississippi)
PV............. 18-9¼ (5.72)i..........*Scott Roth (Washington)
LJ............. 26-9¾ (8.17)i...... Alain Bailey' (Arkansas) (2)
TJ............. 56-4½ (17.18)i..... **Christian Taylor (Florida)
SP............ 71-2¾ (21.71).............Ryan Whiting (Arizona St)
DT............. 200-2 (61.02)... ***Julian Wruck' (Texas Tech)
HT............. 245-6 (74.83)... **Marcel Lomnický' (Va Tech)
JT............. 251-8 (76.71)..***Sam Humphreys (Texas A&M)
Dec........... 8310w........................Ashton Eaton (Oregon)

* = junior; ** = soph; *** = frosh; all others are seniors



Connaughton', Henry'); 3. LSU 39.57; 4. 
Southwest Mississippi 39.81; 5. Hinds CC 
39.89.

4 x 400: 1. Tiger Olympians 3:05.64; 2. 
LSU 3:05.84.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Robertson (Ms) 7-2¼ (2.19).
LJ: 1. Johnson (Nike) 26-3½ (8.01); 2. 

Hicks (unat) 25-1¼ (7.65); 3. Coppage (LSU) 
25-0 (7.62).

TJ: 1. Willis (unat) 55-3 (16.84) (49-2¼, 
54-3¾w, 54-2½, 55-1, 55-1, 55-3) (14.99, 
16.55w, 16.52, 16.79, 16.79, 16.84); 2. 
Thibeaux (ULL) 51-4½w (15.66).

DT(4/16): 1. Thomas (SFl) 183-9 (56.00); 
2. Shallow' (SELa) 181-3 (55.26).

HT: 1. Henning (LSU) 233-1 (71.04); 2. 
Shallow' (217-8 (66.36); 3. Lauro (LSU) 
217-8 (66.36).

JT: 1. Moleton (Ms) 217-9 (66.39); 2. 
Vidrine (McN) 216-4 (65.94); 3. Smith 
(SnMs) 214-5 (65.37); 4. Chretien (McN) 
213-9 (65.16).

LSU WOMEN
100(1.1): 1. Henry' (LSU) 11.34.
200: I(1.2)–1. Akinsulie' (Can) 23.24; 2. 

Wilson (LSU) 23.24; 3. Hyacinthe' (Can) 
23.46. II(2.4)–1. Duncan (LSU) 22.96w.

400: 1. C. Williams' (Jam) 52.80; 2. Bald-
win (Ms) 52.98; 3. Persson' (Ms) 53.41; 4. 
Tolton' (Can) 53.49.

800: 1. Bernard-Thomas' (Grn) 2:00.77 
(out WL); 2. Thomas (LSU) 2:01.40 (out 
AL, CL); 3. Burnett' (Jam) 2:01.58; 4. 
Thompson' (LSU) 2:03.54; 5. Hall (LSU) 
2:03.76; 6. Deleon' (PR) 2:03.81; 7. Lipsey 
(LSU) 2:05.89.

100H(0.9): 1. Jones (Asics) 12.71; 2. Rob-
inson (Il) 13.31; 3. Cobb (LaT) 13.38; 4. Jones 
(LSU) 13.48; 5. Hepburn (SFl) 13.49.

400H: 1. Tate (LSU) 58.08; 2. Barnes (Nik) 
58.51; 3. Griffith' (Il) 59.18.

4 x 100: 1. LSU 43.54 (Henry', Duncan, 
Pinckney, Wilson); 2. Illinois 44.64; 3. Mis-
sissippi 44.96.

4 x 400: 1. LSU 3:32.51 (Hall, Tate, Thomp-
son', Thomas); 2. Tiger Olympians 3:32.80 
(Thomas', Deleon', Burnett', Morgan'); 3. 
Canada 3:33.93 (Muir, Tolton, Nelson, Ru-
digua); 4. Louisiana Tech 3:36.20; 5. Illinois 
3:36.78; 6. Mississippi 3:36.95.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Jones (SnMs) 5-11½ (1.82); 2. 

Carter (LSU) 5-10 (1.78).
LJ: 1. Bowie (SnMs) 20-3½ (6.18); 2. 

Reese (Hous) 19-11½ (6.08).
SP: 1. Evans (Il) 55-9 (16.99) (out AmCL); 

2. Rew (NWnLa) 54-11¼ (16.74); 3. Orieukwu 
(Ms) 52-0 (15.85).

DT: 1. Cagle (Mn) 167-1 (50.94).
HT: 1. Yush (NYAC) 211-0 (64.32); 2. Hahn 

(Mn) 186-3 (56.76).

KANSAS RELAYS
  Lawrence, April 16–17—

(4/15—5K, HT)
100(0.8): 1. I. Williams (Nik) 9.95 (WL, 

AL); 2. Patton (Nik) 10.19; 3. Edwards (Nik) 
10.26; 4. Martina' (NA) 10.29.

200(1.3): 1. Brown' (Jam) 20.84; 2. Chris-
tian' (Ant) 20.93.

400: 1. Clemons (Ks) 46.94.
800: 1. Irwin (Mo) 1:50.52.
Mile: 1. van der Westhuizen' (SA) 

4:06.84.
5000: 1. Hefferon (KCSm) 14:17.36.
110H: I(2.4)–1. Faulk (Nik) 13.55w; 2. 

Akins (Nik) 13.60w; 3. Porter (Juck) 13.75w; 
4. Herring (unat) 13.89w; 5. Thornton (IntAS) 
13.90w; 6. Phillips' (Jam) 13.93w.

II(2.6)–1. Fourie' (Nb) 13.68w; 2. Julmis 
(KsSt) 13.81w; 3. Hayes (Ks) 13.83w.

400H: 1. Lund (Nb) 51.24 PR.
4 x 100: 1. G.C. Foster (Jam) 40.50.
4 x 400: 1. International All-Stars 3:08.30 

(Boase, Brown', Thornton, Hurtault').
4 x 880y: 1. Missouri 7:39.25.
SpMed: 1. Missouri 3:26.67.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Moses (unat) 6-10¾ (2.10).
PV: 1. Pauli (unat) 17-5½ (5.32); 2. 

Koufídis' (CulvSt) 17-5½.
LJ: 1. Pennix (KsCCC) 25-½w (7.63); 2. 

Carter (Nb) 24-9¼ (7.55).
TJ: 1. Walker' (Jam) 53-9w (16.38) 

(53‑3¾/16.25); 2. Phipps (Nb) 51-5¾ 
(15.69).

SP: 1. Finley (Ks) 60-4½ (18.40) PR.
DT: 1. Finley 187-6 (57.15); 2. Torie (unat) 

186-11 (56.97); 3. Bishop (Ks) 181-1 (55.21); 
4. Thomas (KsSt) 178-2 (54.31).

HT: 1. Nerdal' (Mem) 229-2 (69.87).
JT: 1. Pildavs' (CloudC) 231-11 (70.69); 

2. Wolkins' (Nb) 230-9 (70.35); 3. Drake 
(PittSt) 230-2 (70.16) PR; 4. Hetzendorf 
(unat) 225-5 (68.70).

Dec: 1. Hannon (Baker) 6948.

KANSAS RELAYS WOMEN
(4/15—3K, 5K, 10K, HT)

100(-0.6): 1. Hackett' (Linc) 11.68.
200(0.9): 1. Campbell-Brown' (Jam) 

22.32 (WL); 2. Knight (Doyle) 23.39; 3. 
Lloyd' (Jam) 23.48.

400: 1. Ponteen' (StK) 53.65.

800: 1. Bonds (Ks) 2:10.02 PR.
3000: 1. Miller (Ks) 9:47.91 PR.
5000: 1. Sisson (MoHS) 16:20.44 PR.
100H(2.9): 1. Wells (Nik) 12.90w; 2. Bliss' 

(Jam) 13.46w.
400H: 1. Cumberbatch' (Linc) 59.17 PR; 

2. Makhamayva' (Ks) 59.24.

4 x 100: 1. Nebraska 46.73.
4 x 400: 1. International All-Stars 3:35.65 

(Alexander, Brown, Williams, Ismali).
4 x 880y: 1. Missouri 9:09.73
4 x Mile: 1. Kansas 21:24.87.
SpMed: 1. Seton Hall 4:00.30.

Field Events
PV: I–1. Willer (Nb) 14-1¼ (4.30); 2. 

Janson (TSpM) 14-1¼; 3. Steiner Bennett 
(Asics) 14-1¼; 4. Saxer (unat) 13-9¼ (4.20); 
5. Schwartz (SpM) 13-5¼ (4.10);… nh—
Holliday (SpM).

II–1. Willer (Nb) 13-1½ (4.00).
LJ: 1. Wade (unat) 20-7¾w (6.29) 

(20‑2½/6.16); 2. Simpson' (Jam) 20-2½ 
(6.16); 3. Richmond (unat) 20-2¼ (6.15); 4. 
D. Pickler (unat) 19-11¾w (6.09) (19-8/5.99); 
5. Geubelle (Ks) 19-10¼ (6.05).

TJ: 1. Ileso' (IaCCC) 42-4 (12.90); 
2. Suluki-Drakes (Nb) 42-½w (12.81) 
(41‑10½/12.76).

SP: 1. Latsch (Nb) 48-10 (14.88).
DT: 1. Latsch 158-11 (48.44).
HT: 1. Groves (unat) 199-4 (60.77) ; 2. 

Lee (unat) 198-4 (60.45); 3. Krechyk' (Ks) 
196-10 (59.99).

JT: 1. Wilkinson-Colgrove (unat) 169-3 
(51.59); 2. Grizzle (Nb) 163-2 (49.75); 3. 
Bergmann (Ks) 159-1 (48.48); 4. Pistora 
(KsSt) 159-0 (48.46).

Hept(4/14–15): 1. Wheatley' (Nb) 5323; 
2. Campbell' (Linc) 5245.

JOHNSON INVITATIONAL
  Waco, Texas, April 17 (rain-short-

ened)—
100: Heats: VII(-0.2)–1. Phiri' (TxAM) 

10.33.
400: 1. Bartholomew' (SPl) 45.28; 2. 

Kokorin' (SPl) 45.52; 3. Furlough (SWCh) 
45.72; 4. Liggins (Bay) 46.08.

II–1. Betters (unat) 45.28; 2. Henry' (TxAM) 
45.75; 3. Spearmon (Sauc) 46.76.

110H: Heats: II(-1.4)–1. Thomas (unat) 
14.00.

4 x 100: 1. USA All-Stars 39.22 (Rod-
gers, Patton, Dykes, Spearmon); 2. Baylor 
39.28 (Boyd, Prevost, Thomas, Harts); 3. 
Texas A&M 39.54 (Howell, Phiri', Pinder', 
Mitchell).

JT: 1. Lyons (Bay) 230-4 (70.20); 2. 
Harlan (unat) 214-10 (65.49); 3. Gomez 
(TxAM) 214‑1 (65.25); 4. Marrs (unat) 213‑3 
(65.01).

JOHNSON WOMEN
100: Heats: V(1.7)–1. Lucas (TxAM) 

11.46.
200(-2.2): 1. Myers (adi) 23.59.
400: I–1. Beard (TxAM) 51.65; 2. Anderson 

(Nik) 53.67. II–1. Richardson (Bay) 53.12; 
2. Smith (Tx) 53.35.

100H(0.0): 1. Thomas (TxAM) 13.69.
PV: 1. Masterson (Tx) 13-9¼ (4.20).
LJ: 1. Carson (Bay) 20-¼ (6.10); 2. Malone' 

(Tx) 19-11½ (6.08).
JT: 1. Humphreys (TxAM) 154-5 (47.06).
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LJ: 1. Iworima' (Can) 18-5 (5.61).
TJ: 1. Thomas (UCSB) 39-5¾ (12.03).
SP: 1. Leni (unat) 51-4¼ (15.65).
DT: 1. du Toit' (SMU) 173-0 (52.74); 2. 

Kujore (UCSB) 171-6 (52.27); 2. Leni 168‑9 
(51.45).

HT: 1. Baxter (unat) 196-4 (59.85).
JT: 1. Camp (UtV) 140-0 (42.69).

— Dual Meets —
TEXAS 122–ARKANSAS 76

Austin, April 17—
100(3.5): 1. Rhodes (Tx) 10.40w.
200(2.1): 1. Rhodes 21.16w.
400: 1. Thomas (Tx) 47.03 PR.
800: 1. Tevan Everett (Tx) 1:50.56.
1500: 1. Todd (Tx) 3:45.46 PR.
St: 1. Elliott (Ar) 9:08.77. 
5000: 1. Berhane (Tx) 14:32.29.
110H(3.4): 1. Stewart' (Tx) 13.60w.
400H: 1. Stewart' 51.81.
4 x 100: 1. Texas 40.11.
4 x 400: 1. Texas 3:10.65.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Ellingsen' (Ar) 7-2¼ (2.19); 2. Wil-

son' (Tx) 7-1 (2.16).
PV: 1. Greaves (Tx) 16-7½ (5.07) PR.
LJ: 1. Bailey' (Ar) 26-2¾ (7.99).
TJ: 1. Sanders (Tx) 47-10 (14.58).
SP: 1. Baillio (Tx) 60-1¼ (18.32) PR.
DT: 1. Baillio 173-5 (52.87) PR.
HT: 1. Heeger (Ar) 159-7 (48.65).
JT: 1. Laird (Ar) 208-5 (63.54).

OREGON 92–UCLA 71
  Eugene, April 17—
100(-1.2): 1. Eaton (Or) 10.52.
200(-2.1): 1. Eaton 21.03 PR.
400: 1. Barlow (Or) 47.33.
800: 1. Primm (UCLA) 1:49.09; 2. Thomp-

son (Or) 1:49.54; 3. Greer (Or) 1:50.62.
1500: 1. Fleet (Or) 3:46.62 PR; 2. Acosta 

(Or) 3:47.44.
St: 1. D. Knight (UCLA) 8:48.84 PR.
5000: 1. Crabill (UCLA) 14:11.57 PR; 2. 

Da. Mercado (Or) 14:16.14.
110H(-1.8): 1. Hersey (Or) 14.39.
400H: 1. Klarer (UCLA) 53.15.
4 x 100: 1. UCLA 40.02.
4 x 400: 1. Oregon 3:10.94.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Klech (Or) 7-½ (2.15).
PV: 1. Witter-Tilton (Or) 17-1½ (5.22). 

PR
LJ: 1. Warren (Or) 24-¼ (7.32).
TJ: 1. Schaudt (Or) 47-8½ (14.54).
SP: 1. Davies (UCLA) 55-2¼ (16.82).
DT: 1. Taylor (UCLA) 173-4 (52.83).
HT: 1. Stray (Or) 217-5 (66.28) PR.
JT: 1. Wolff (Or) 240-8 (73.36) PR; 2. 

Simmons (Or) 234‑0 (71.32) PR.

— Conference Champs —
ACC MEN

  Clemson, South Carolina, April 15–
17—
(4/15—10K, DT, JT; 4/16—St, LJ, SP)

Teams: 1. Florida State 138½; 2. Virginia 
Tech 130; 3. Virginia 125; 4. North Carolina 
117½; 5. Clemson 75½; 6. Wake Forest 60; 
7. Georgia Tech 41.5; 8. Duke 38; 9. NC 
State 37; 10. Miami 28; 11. Maryland 18; 
12. Boston College 10.

100(2.8): 1. Mitchell (FlSt) 10.11w; 2. Ricks 
(VaT) 10.39w; 3. Benjamin (Mia) 10.40w.

200(3.5): 1. Mitchell 20.25w (a-c AL, 
CL); 2. Byram (FlSt) 20.60w; 3. Ricks (VaT) 
20.86w.

400: 1. K. Borlée' (FlSt) 45.93; 2. Parros 
(NC) 46.31; 3. Cox (NC) 46.35; 4. Reid' 
(WF) 46.65 PR.

800: 1. Roller (Va) 1:50.79; 2. Andrews 
(Va) 1:50.92; 3. Duby (FlSt) 1:51.03.

1500: 1. Taye' (Eth) 3:59.96; 2. Hammond 
(VaT) 4:00.02; 3. Bowman (Va) 4:00.19.

St: 1. McDermott (Duke) 8:56.01; 2. 
Finley (Va) 8:56.11 PR; 3. Martinez (NCSt) 
8:56.22.

5000: 1. Mulherin (VaT) 14:26.55; 2. 
Cunningham (NC) 14:27.09 PR; 3. Collins 
(Va) 14:28.44.

10,000: 1. Hill (NCSt) 29:32.28 PR; 2. 
Collins (Va) 29:35.10 PR; 3. Miller (Va) 
29:40.71.

110H(0.9): 1. Nelms (Mia) 13.82 PR; 2. 
Abdulrazaaq (Va) 13.85 PR; 3. Adams (Clem) 
13.88 PR; 4. Hill (Mia) 13.93; 5. Jordan 
(GaT) 14.00 PR.

400H: 1. LaRue (WF) 50.85; 2. Delice' 
(Va) 50.94; 3. Adams 52.14.

4 x 100: 1. Florida State 39.77 (Ambler', 
Byram, Mitchell, Chibudu'); 2. Virginia Tech 
40.56; 3. Clemson 40.71.

4 x 400: 1. Florida State 3:08.90 (Na-
varrete', Gibson, Mitchell, Borlée;); 2. North 
Carolina 3:08.92; 3. Virginia 3:09.50.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Nall (NC) 6-11¾ (2.13); 2. Bachelor 

(FlSt) 6-10¼ (2.09); 3. Kornegay-Gober 
(NCSt) 6-10¼.

PV: 1. Olhovsky' (VaT) 18-½ (5.50) PR; 
2. Tromp' (Clem) 18‑½; 3. Hall (VaT) 17-2¾ 
(5.25).

LJ: 1. Chibudu' (FlSt) 24-11¾ (7.61); 2. 
Woods (FlSt) 24-7¾ (7.51); 3. Fowler (Clem) 
23-10¼ (7.27) PR.

TJ: 1. Jordan (GaT) 54‑6½w (16.62); 2. 
Davis (NC) 53‑2¼w (16.21); 3. Robinson 
(Va) 52‑5½w (15.99) (51-2¾/15.61).

SP: 1. Marcelle (GaT) 62-5¼ (19.03) PR; 2. 
Putman' (FlSt) 59-2¼ (18.04); 3. Mišljenović' 
(VaT) 58-9¼ (17.91).

DT: 1. Mišljenović' 182-2 (55.53); 2. Mar-
celle 180‑8 (55.07); 3. Gamble (Duke) 179‑5 
(54.70) PR; 4. Putman' 178-6 (54.41).

HT: 1. Lomnický' (VaT) 235-7 (71.80) 
(232‑8, 232-3, 233-7, 227-4, 233-3, 235-7) 

LONG BEACH INVITATIONAL
  Norwalk, California, April 17—
400: 1. Sánchez' (DR) 46.67.
800: 1. Rewaka (Nb) 1:49.94.
110H(0.6): 1. Taylor (unat) 13.76; 2. Wil-

liams (unat) 13.90.
400H: 1. Medwood (LBSt) 50.37; 2. Jeter 

(LBSt) 51.26.
LJ: 1. Registe (unat) 25-0 (7.62).
DT: 1. Rossini' (NnAz) 184-9 (56.32); 2. 

Chobanlan (CoM) 182-3 (55.54); 3. Atkins 
(ArLR) 181-3 (55.24).

HT(4/16): 1. Rogan (Id) 218-10 (66.71).

LONG BEACH WOMEN
800: I–1. Pixler (SPac) 2:04.89. II–1. 

Schaffer (Id) 2:07.82.
400H: 1. Wells' (Can) 58.43.
HJ: 1. James (Marq) 5-10¾ (1.80).
PV: I–1. Soceka (Wi) 13-2½ (4.03). III–1. 

Brost (NDSt) 13-8½ (4.18).
LJ: 1. Jordan-Seales (unat) 19-10¼ 

(6.05).
DT: 1. Keenan' (Hi) 164-2 (50.05).

CLAY INVITATIONAL
  Azusa, California, April 16—
100: I(-0.4)–1. Francis' (Qat) 10.27. 

II(1.4)–1. Gillick' (Ire) 10.71 PR.
200(1.1): 1. Francis' 20.89; 2. Gillick' 

21.20 PR.
400: 1. Griffin (CPP) 47.54 PR.
800: 1. Flannery' (GB) 1:50.63.
1500: 1. Keller (UtV) 3:56.58.
5000: 1. Cardona (ElCamCC) 14:45.15.
110H(0.7): 1. Bertocchi' (Can) 14.17.
400H: 1. Gime' (PNG) 51.96.
St: 1. Brower (UtV) 9:25.65.
4 x 100: 1. Utah Valley 41.70.
4 x 400: 1. UCSB 3:16.90.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Little' (Can) 7-1¾ (2.18) PR.
PV: 1. Swanson (unat) 16-4¾ (5.00).
LJ: 1. Registe (unat) 25-1¾ (7.66).
TJ: 1. Owes (unat) 48-10¼ (14.89).
DT: 1. Garza (Nike) 184-9 (56.33).
HT(4/15): 1. Umstead (UCSB) 189-4 

(57.72).
JT: 1. Guerra (UCSB) 219-7 (66.92) PR.

AZUSA WOMEN
100(2.0): 1. Glenn (Doyle) 11.53.
200(2.0): 1. Baldwin-Foss (Cheet) 

23.84.
400: 1. Ohuruogu' (GB) 52.30.
800: 1. Crofts' (Can) 2:05.59; 2. Smith' 

(Can) 2:05.67.
1500: 1. Manuele (SnUt) 4:27.17.
St: 1. McDonnell (NMSt) 11:00.17.
5000: 1. Eisenhauer (UtV) 17:21.07.
100H(0.5): 1. Mills' (FlInt) 14.14.
400H: 1. Schultz (NDm) 58.95.
4 x 100: 1. Southern Utah 47.01.
4 x 400: 1. UCSB 3:51.11.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Drouin' (Can) 5-8¾ (1.75).
PV: 1. Irvine' (MtSt) 12-5½ (3.80).
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(70.92, 70.79, 71.20, 69.31, 71.11, 71.80); 
2. Muža' (VaT) 215-6 (65.68); 3. Berg 

(Clem) 208‑3 (63.47) PR; 4. Ziegler' (VaT) 
207-6 (63.25); 5. Padgett (Clem) 207-5 
(63.23) PR.

JT: 1. Austin (Duke) 225-0 (68.58); 2. 
Fahringer (Va) 222-9 (67.89) PR; 3. Lincoln 
(WF) 210-11 (64.30).

Dec(4/15–16): 1. Sossah' (NC) 7667; 
2. Moss (Clem) 7628 PR; 3. Keller (NC) 
7378.

ACC WOMEN
(4/15—10K, DT, JT; 4/16—St, LJ, SP)

Teams: 1. Clemson 177; 2. Florida State 
124; 3. North Carolina 89; 4. Miami 84; 5. 
Duke 61; 6. Virginia Tech 56; 7. Georgia 
Tech 54½; 8. Virginia 43; 9. Maryland 40; 
10. Boston College 31; 10. Wake Forest 31; 
12. NC State 28½.

100(3.5): 1. Pemberton' (FlSt) 11.12w; 2. 
Kendrick (Clem) 11.25w; 3. Rodgers (FlSt) 
11.34w; 4. Whyte' (Mia) 11.38w; 5. Scott 
(Clem) 11.47w; 6. Williams' (Mia) 11.49w.

200: 1. Rodgers 22.81 (a-c AL CL); 2. 
Kendrick 22.83; 3. McGrone (FlSt) 23.00; 4. 
Scott 23.04; 5. Tam. Jameson (Mia) 23.31; 
6. Golladay (Clem) 23.47.

400: 1. Jameson 53.34; 2. Pringley (Clem) 
53.72 PR; 3. St. Louis' (FlSt) 54.32.

800: 1. Jackson (NC) 2:06.16; 2. King (BC) 
2:06.19 PR; 3. Bailey' (BC) 2:06.81.

1500: 1. McShine' (FlSt) 4:31.38; 2. Ver-
plank (NC) 4:32.00; 3. Van Buskirk' (Duke) 
4:33.14

St: 1. Dunn (FlSt) 10:26.03 PR; 2. Schwit-
zer (Duke) 10:31.49 PR; 3. McKenna (NCSt) 
10:31.92 PR.

5000: 1. Nosenko' (WF) 16:14.09; 2. 
Felnagle (NC) 16:23.40; 3. Ruck (Clem) 
16:38.05.

10,000: 1. Nosenko' (WF) 34:03.27 PR; 
2. Ruck (Clem) 34:20.28 PR; 3. Cheruiyot' 
(FlSt) 34:57.79 PR.

100H(5.3): 1. Harrison (VaT) 12.44w (a-c 
CR—old 12.48 Powell [USC] ’06) (a-c WL, 
AL, CL) (a-c =7, x A); 

2. Castlin (VaT) 12.59w (a-c 3, 4 C); 
3. Brown (Mia) 12.70w (a-c =10, x C); 4. 
Golladay (Clem) 13.17w; 

5. Ivy (NC) 13.21w; 6. James (NC) 13.26w; 
7. Tak. Jameson (Mia)13.28w; 8. Vaughn 
(WF) 13.41; 9. Mamona' (Clem) 13.49w.

400H: 1. Harrison 54.66 (WL, AL, CL) 
(=10, x C); 2. Brown 55.55 PR; 3. James 
57.09; 4. Washington (VaT) 57.71; 5. Tak. 
Jameson 59.29; 6. Isley (GaT) 59.62 PR; 7. 
Gove (WF) 59.80

4 x 100: 1. Clemson 44.36 (Golladay, 
Kendrick, Scott, Edgerson); 2. Florida State 
44.72; 3. Virginia Tech 44.76.

4 x 400: 1. Miami 3:36.33 (Tam. Jameson, 
Brown, Fuller, Tak. Jameson); 2. Virginia Tech 
3:36.50 (Harrison, Amegashie, Washington, 
Boone); 3. North Carolina 3:39.42.

Field Events
HJ: 1. Sinkler (Clem) 5-11¼ (1.81) PR; 2. 

tie, Coleman (NC) & Grant' (GaT) 5-11¼.
PV: 1. Fryt (Duke) 13-1½ (4.00); 2. Giffin 

(FlSt) 12-9½ (3.90) PR; 3. Kennedy (Clem) 
12-9½ PR.

LJ: 1. Sinkler (Clem) 21-¾ (6.42) PR; 2. 
Doyley' (Mia) 20-8 (6.30); 3. Harris' (FlSt) 
20-5¼ (6.23);… 7. Williams' (FlSt) 19-5¼ 
(5.92); 8. Mamona' 19-3½ (5.88).

TJ: 1. Williams' 44-2½w (13.47); 2. Ma-
mona' 43-7¾ (13.30); 3. Doyley' 43-4½w 
(13.22); 4. Sinkler 42-11w (13.08); 5. Wine-
glass (Clem) 42-9w (13.03); 6. Hudson (NC) 
42-7w (12.98).

SP: 1. Henry (NCSt) 51-5¾ (15.69); 2. 
Vannoy (Va) 50-2½ (15.30) PR; 3. Laughlin 
(FlSt) 50-1¾ (15.28).

DT: 1. Wagner (GaT) 169-11 (51.79) PR; 
2. Huckins (BC) 161-5 (49.21) PR; 3. Batts 
(Md) 161-5 (49.21) PR.

HT: 1. Clooten (GaT) 188-6 (57.45); 2. 
Batts 176-9 (53.87) PR; 3. Waller (Clem) 
170-10 (52.08) PR.

JT: 1. Briggs (Va) 171-10 (52.38); 2. Wa-
chna' (Clem) 160‑8 (48.98) PR; 3. Buchholz' 
(Clem) 152-0 (46.32).

Hept(4/15–16): 1. Weber' (Clem) 5928 
PR (13.94, 5-9¼/1.76, 40-2¾/12.26, 24.80, 
19-2½/5.85, 153-10/46.88, 2:19.78); 

2. Profit (Md) 5686 PR (AmCL) (13.91, 
5-8/1.73, 35-3¼/10.75, 24.39, 19-0/5.79, 
112-6/34.29, 2:11.91);  

3. Mamona' 5247 PR; 4. Coppadge (NC) 
5160; 5. Haraldsdóttir' (Duke) 5145.

BIG SOUTH
  Charleston, South Carolina, April 

15–17—Teams: 1. Liberty 194; 2. Coastal 
Carolina 117½; 3. Radford 100.

100(0.5): 1. Young (CharSn) 10.23.
800: 1. Kitur' (VMI) 1:49.62.
4 x 100: 1. Charleston Southern 40.00.
HT: 1. Morse (Radf) 210-1 (64.04).
JT: 1. Flanagan (CCar) 219-11 (67.03); 2. 

Pelletier (HPt) 216-5 (65.97) PR; 3. Galeone 
(Lib) 213-10 (65.18).

BIG SOUTH WOMEN
Teams: 1. Liberty 245½; 2. Coastal Caro-

lina 191; 3. Charleston Southern 90.
100(1.8): 1. Houston (CharSn) 11.50.
200(2.8): 1. Pearson (UNCA) 23.25w; 2. 

Brown (CCar) 23.27w.
400: 1. Watson (Lib) 53.61.
400H: 1. Gamble (HPt) 59.62.
HT: 1. Veatch (Radf) 190-6 (58.07) PR.

METS
  Leonia, New Jersey, April 17—Teams: 1. 

Southern Connecticut 150; 2. Fordham 135; 
3. LIU 121. 400H: 1. Tyler (LIU) 53.58. HT: 1. 
Gambardella (SnCt) 173-3 (52.80).

  Women’s Teams: 1. St. John’s 170; 2. 
Southern Connecticut 120. 1500: 1. Peluso 
(Iona) 4:48.39.

— Prep Highlights —
BLANCHARD INVITATIONAL

  Cheyenne, Wyoming, April 9—
Girls SP: 1. Gibson (Natrona, Casper) 

47-1. 
DT: Gibson 171-4.

WALSH MINI MEET
  Casper, Wyoming, April 13—
Girls SP: 1. Gibson 48-10½. 
DT: 1. Gibson 150-2.

Triangular
  Hood River, Oregon, April 14—
SP: 1. S. Crouser (Gresham) 63-5½. 
DT: 1. Crouser 196-5. 
JT: 1. Crouser 238-1 (HSL) (x, 3 HS) [also 

c229, c226, 237-6 (x, 4 HS), c228) (longest 
season opener of new-implement era).

Kansas Relays
  Lawrence, April 16-17—
JT: 1. Swanepoel (South, Shawnee Mis-

sion) 215-8.
  Girls:
100(2.3): 1. McReynolds (Pembroke Hills, 

Kansas City, Ks) 11.79w. 
400: 1. Roye (LHW, St Louis) 55.93. 
800: 1. Levin (LHW) 2:14.07.
1600: 1. Levin 5:02.02 <5:03.78>. 
5000: 1. Sisson (Parkway C, Chester-

field, Mo) 16:20.44 (HSL) (7, x HS).
100H(2.9): 1. McReynolds 13.73w; 2. 

Coleman (East, Olathe) 13.96w.
300H: 1. McReynolds 43.72. 
4 x 1600: 1. West, Lee’s Summit, Mo 

21:37.70 <21:45.23>. 
DisMed: 1. West 12:23.86; 2. Neosho 

12:23.86.
LJ: 1. Pledger 18-9¼.
TJ: 1. Johnson (Moberly, Mo) 39-3. 
SP: 1. Kearsten (Ottawa) 47-11¾.
DT: 1. Rushin (Jackson, Mo) 150-7.
JT: 1. Nelson (Sumner, KC) 144‑3.

New York Relays
  Randalls Island, New York, April 

16–17)—
200(0.0): 1. Thomas (Snyder, Jersey 

City) 21.43. 
400: 1. Farmer (St Anthonys, S Hunting-

ton) 47.25. 
St: 1. Owens (Packer, Brooklyn) 9:33.69 

(HSL); 2. Walshak (St Anthonys) 9:33.76.
400H: 1. Carter (Washington Township, 

Sewell, NJ) 54.27.

Vol Classic
  Knoxville, Tennessee, April 16–17—
100(1.1): 1. Emerson (Christian Academy, 

Knoxville) 10.66. 
200(0.4): 1. Henry (Trotwood-Madison, 
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Trotwood, Oh) 21.61 (21.59h). 
Mile: 1. Presson (Asheville, 

NC) 4:14.01.
DisMed: 1. Brookwood, Snell-

ville, Ga 10:18.86.
  Girls:
200(0.6): 1. Jackson (Howard, 

Chattanooga) 24.43.
800: 1. Brown (Blacksburg, 

Va) 2:13.08.
Mile: 1. J. Stevens (Blacks-

burg) 4:52.33; 2. Hoer (Rober-
son, Asheville) 5:00.80.

2M: 1. Stevens 10:17.47; 
2. K. Stevens (Blacksburg) 
10:20.74. 

4 x 800: 1. Blacksburg 
9:13.90. 

LJ: 1. McKee (Lassiter, Mari-
etta, Ga) 18-6¼.

TJ: 1. McKee 39-9¼.

TIGER RELAYS
  Edwardsville, Illinois, April 

14—
Girls SP: Card (Carlinville) 

46-1. 
DT: Card 162-5.

JERSEY GIRLS INVITA-
TIONAL

  Cahokia, I l l inois, Apri l 
16—

Girls SP: 1. Card 45-10. 
DT: 1. Card 164-04.

LAKEVIEW NORTH INVI-
TATIONAL

  Lakeview, Minnesota, April 
16—

Girls 100: 1. Roesler (South, 
Fargo) 12.07. 

200: 1. Roesler 24.84. 
400: 1. Roesler 54.75.

WEST COAST RELAYS
  Clovis, California, April 

17—
100 (-0.9): 1. Prandini (Clovis) 

11.82.
100H(-0.1): 1. Goranson (Val-

ley Christian, San José) 14.20. 
300LH: 1. Monteverde (Clovis 

W, Fresno) 42.90.
PV: 1. Arthur (Mater Dei, Santa 

Ana) 12-1. 
TJ: 1. Prandini 40-6¼.
SP: 1. Amaechi (Lincoln, San 

Francisco) 44-7. 

MIDWEST INVITATIONAL
  Indianapolis, April 17—
Girls 4 x 100: 1. Davis, India-

napolis 46.77. 
HJ: 1. Hayes (Lawrence C, 

Indianapolis) 5-9. 
PV: 1. Tucker (Lawrence) 

12-7. 
SP: 1. Bliss (Portage) 46-0.

Morris Hills Relays
  Rockaway, New Jersey, 

April 17—
SP: 1. Vena (Morristown) 

70-¾ (out HSL).
DT: 1. Vena 179-2.

Toledo Invitational
  Toledo, Ohio, April 15—
SP: 1. Welch (Eastwood, 

Pemberville) 59-8¾. 
DT: 1. Welch 198-10. 
HT: 1. Welch 243-2 (HSL) 

(5, x HS).

Pasco Invitational
  Pasco, Washington, April 

17—
800: 1. Krotzer (Riverside, 

Auburn) 1:52.52; 2. Zimmerman 
(Ferris, Spokane) 1:52.58. 

3200: 1. Johnston (N Central, 
Spokane) 8:58.89 <9:02.02>. 

D i s M e d :  1 .  R i v e r s i d e 
10:14.69. 

DT: 1. Eager (Tahoma, Cov-
ington) 177-4.

JT: 1. Eager 229-5 (9, x 
HS).

Tri-Valley Invita-
tional

  Grahamsville, New York, 
April 17—

HT: 1. Hall (Beacon) 200-5; 
2. Faldermeyer (Minisink Val-
ley, Slate Hill) 198-9 (16#) (9, 
x HS).

District
  Coppell, Texas, April 15—
1600: 1. Lutz (Marcus, Flow-

er Mound) 4:09.39 <4:10.84> 
(out HSL); 2. Adams (Flower 
Mound) 4:11.64 <4:13.10>.

3200:  1 .  Lu tz  9 :01 .61 
<9:04.76>.

2010 Boys High School Leaders
100...............10.48............................ Fuquawn Greene (New Bern, NC)
200...............21.16............................ Fuquawn Greene (New Bern, NC)
400...............46.79.........................Josh Mance (Don Lugo, Chino, Ca)
800...............1:50.16................... Sean Krinik (Valencia, Placentia, Ca)
Mile...............4:05.50i.....Alex Hatz (Fayetteville-Manlius, Manlius, NY)
2M.................8:52.84+..........Jake Hurysz (En Alamance, Mebane, NC)
3000St..........9:33.69............... *Edward Owens (Packer, Brooklyn, NY)
5000.............14:19.82i.........Kirubel Erassa (Grayson, Loganville, Ga)
110H.............13.73..................................Kendall Hayes (Lancaster, Tx)
300H.............36.51............Cody Riggs (St Aquinas, Ft Lauderdale, Fl)
400H.............54.12..................... Monte Corley (Logan, Union City, Ca)

4 x 100.........40.66.....................................................Ellison, Killeen, Tx
4 x 200.........1:24.47..................................................Ellison, Killeen, Tx
4 x 400.........3:14.32..............................................Northwestern, Miami
4 x 800.........7:46.24.....................................Charlotte, Punta Gorda, Fl
4 x Mile.........17:22.12i............Haddonfield Memorial, Haddonfield, NJ
800Med........1:32.08............................................. Wheeler, Marietta, Ga
SpMed..........3:27.36...........................................................Lancaster, Tx
DisMed.........10:05.15......................................Loyola, Los Angeles, Ca

HJ.................7-4...........................David Smith (Lovejoy, Hampton, Ga)
PV.................17-6............. Michael Woepse (Mater Dei, Santa Ana, Ca)
LJ.................24-11i.........Carlton Lavong (Methacton, Norristown, Pa)
TJ.................51-11i........................................ Mark Jackson (Taylor, Tx)
SP.................71-5i....................................... Nick Vena (Morristown, NJ)
DT.................205-10...................................Sam Crouser (Gresham, Or)
HT.................243-2............. Justin Welch (Eastwood, Pemberville, Oh)
JT.................238-1.....................................Sam Crouser (Gresham, Or)
Dec...............7573...................*Gunnar Nixon (Santa Fe, Edmond, Ok)

2010 Girls High School Leaders
100...............11.30......................*Octavious Freeman (Lake Wales, Fl)
200...............23.22i...................Ashton Purvis (St Elizabeth, Oakland)
400...............53.23i...........***Kendall Baisden (DCD, Beverly Hills, Mi)
800...............2:07.54i....................Phyllis Francis (McAuley, Brooklyn)
Mile...............4:42.64i..........Emily Lipari (Roslyn, Roslyn Heights, NY)
2M.................10:10.14i...........Megan Goethals (Rochester, R Hills, Mi)
2000St..........6:57.2.....**Brianna Nerud (North Shore, Glen Head, NY)
5000.............16:20.44......Emily Sisson (Parkway C, Chesterfield, Mo)
100H.............13.55......................................Kori Carter (Claremont, Ca)
..............................................**Trinity Wilson (St. Mary’s, Oakland, Ca)
300H.............41.83................... ***Kendell Williams (Kell, Marietta, Ga)
400H.............59.60.... Dotrine Jacobs (Free Academy, Newburgh, NY)

4 x 100.........45.68.............................Rancho Verde, Moreno Valley, Ca
4 x 200.........1:35.75.................................................Westbury, Houston
4 x 400.........3:42.45.................................................Westbury, Houston
4 x 800.........9:02.80i........................ Fayetteville-Manlius, Manlius, NY
4 x Mile.........20:10.13+..........................Redondo, Redondo Beach, Ca
800Med........1:43.86.......................................St. Mary’s, Inglewood, Ca
SpMed..........3:56.03............................................. Poly, Long Beach, Ca
DisMed.........11:38.60i..........................................Saratoga Springs, NY 

HJ.................5-11½ ..............Ashley Smith (Millikan, Long Beach, Ca) 
PV.................13-7i............*Morgann LeLeux (Catholic, New Iberia, La)
LJ.................20-5¾i............................... Jennifer Clayton (Suffern, NY)
TJ.................41-2 ½ ..........................*Melia Cox (Poly, Long Bech, Ca)
SP.................50-6i..........................Melissa Kurzdorfer (Lancaster, NY)
DT.................180-9.....................*Alex Collatz (Stockdale, Bakersfield)
HT.................191-9................. Casey Kraychir (Twentynine Palms, Ca)
JT.................171-9............................... *Hannah Carson (Chandler, Az)
Hept..............5225.................Ashley Smith (Millikan, Long Beach, Ca)

* = junior; ** = soph; *** = frosh (all others are seniors); i = indoors ¶ 
= composite national record; new leaders since last week are in red

in next week’s eTNs:
Penn Relays,
Drake Relays

-149- April 20, 2010


